

Appeal No.17-117903-A
(Consolidated with Appeal Nos.
17-117904-A, 17-117905-A & 17-117906-A)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

EAGLEMED, LLC

Medical Provider/Appellee,

vs.

TRAVELERS INSURANCE,

Insurance Carrier/Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Petition for Review from the Workers Compensation Board
Docket Nos. 8,500,703; 8,500,704; 8,500,705 & 8,500,706

William L. Townsley - #14275
FLEESON, GOOING, COULSON & KITCH, L.L.C.
1900 Epic Center, 301 North Main
Wichita, Kansas 67202
(316) 267-7361
wtownsley@fleeson.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	2
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	3
KAN. SUP. CT. R. 6.05	3
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,</i> 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	3,4,5
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	5
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	5
I. STATE REVIEW IS PERMISSIBLE	6
A. The “Usual and Customary” Standard Requires State Review	6
<i>Midwest Crane & Rigging, LLC v. Kansas Corporation Commission,</i> 306 Kan. 845, 397 P.3d 1205 (2017)	6
<i>State v. Ward,</i> —Kan.—, —P.3d—, 2018 WL 385738 (Kan. Sup. Ct. Jan. 12, 2018)	6-7
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	7
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (Online ed. 2018)	7

	<i>Geisinger Health System v. Bureau of Workers' Compensation Fee Review Hearing Office</i> , 138 A.3d 133 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	8
	<i>Midwest Neurosurgery, P.C., v. State Farm Insurance Companies</i> , 686 N.W.2d 572 (Neb. 2004)	8
	49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	8
	<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	9
B.	Reasonableness Requires State Review	9
	K.S.A. 44-574	9
	<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Sebelius</i> , 285 Kan. 875, 179 P.3d 366 (2008)	9
	K.S.A. 44-510i(e)	9
	K.S.A. 44-510i(c)(2)	9,10
C.	State Review Serves the KWCA's Purpose and Does Not Violate the ADA	12
	<i>Green v. Burch</i> , 164 Kan. 348, 189 P.2d 892 (1948)	12
	K.S.A. 44-581 <i>et seq.</i>	13
	K.S.A. 44-575 <i>et seq.</i>	13
	<i>EagleMed, LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	13,14
II.	THE BOARD'S DISPOSITION WAS IMPROPER	14
	<i>Salina Journal v. Brownback</i> , 54 Kan. App. 2d 1, 394 P.3d 134, 142 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> (Oct. 12, 2017)	15

In re Estate of Anderson,
19 Kan. App. 2d 116, 865 P.2d 1037 (1993)
rev. denied, 254 Kan. 1007 (1994) 15

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	3,4 5,9
<i>EagleMed, LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	13,14
<i>Geisinger Health System v. Bureau of Workers’ Compensation Fee Review Hearing Office</i> , 138 A.3d 133 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	8
<i>Green v. Burch</i> , 164 Kan. 348, 189 P.2d 892 (1948)	12
<i>In re Estate of Anderson</i> , 19 Kan. App. 2d 116, 865 P.2d 1037 (1993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 254 Kan. 1007 (1994)	15
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	5
<i>Midwest Crane & Rigging, LLC v. Kansas Corporation Commission</i> , 306 Kan. 845, 397 P.3d 1205 (2017)	6
<i>Midwest Neurosurgery, P.C., v. State Farm Insurance Companies</i> , 686 N.W.2d 572 (Neb. 2004)	8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	5
<i>Salina Journal v. Brownback</i> , 54 Kan. App. 2d 1, 394 P.3d 134, 142 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> (Oct. 12, 2017)	15
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Sebelius</i> , 285 Kan. 875, 179 P.3d 366 (2008)	9

<i>State v. Ward</i> , —Kan.—, —P.3d—, 2018 WL 385738 (Kan. Sup. Ct. Jan. 12, 2018)	6-7
---	-----

STATUTES AND RULES:

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	3
KAN. SUP. CT. R. 6.05	3
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	8
K.S.A. 44-510i(c)(2)	9,10
K.S.A. 44-510i(e)	9
K.S.A. 44-574	9
K.S.A. 44-575 <i>et seq.</i>	13
K.S.A. 44-581 <i>et seq.</i>	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	7
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (Online ed. 2018)	7
